

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 081446 MAY 19 2009

---

In The Clerk of the Court  
U.S. Supreme Court  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER G. GRAIN, M.D., and ANNETTE BARNES, M.D.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TRINITY HEALTH, MERCY HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,  
d/b/a MERCY HOSPITAL-PORT HURON,  
and MARY R. TRIMMER,  
*Respondents.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GARY P. SUPANICH  
GARY P. SUPANICH, PLLC  
116 E. WASHINGTON  
SUITE 220  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104  
(734) 276-6561

ELMER L. ROLLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELMER L. ROLLER P.C.  
1760 S. TELEGRAPH ROAD  
SUITE 300  
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48302  
(248) 335-5000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

May 19, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. The Arbitration Proceedings .....	4
II. The Panel’s Determination Of The Costs, Attorney Fees And Interest Awarded To Dr. Grain As The Prevailing Party In The Arbitration Proceedings Was Manifestly Contrary To Well-Established Michigan Statutory And Case Law .....	6
III. The District Court Denied Petitioners’ Motion To Modify The Award On The Ground That The Manifest Disregard Of The Law Standard Does Not Apply To Modify An Arbitration Award .	10

IV. The Sixth Circuit Affirmed The District Court’s Order On The Ground That The Manifest Disregard Of The Law Standard Does Not Apply To Modify An Arbitration Award . . . . . 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . 12

I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENFORCE THE PARTIES’ COMMON-LAW CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS TO ARBITRATE THEIR DISPUTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED MICHIGAN LAW, SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW BASED UPON THE MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW STANDARD . . . 14

    A. The Panel Was Bound By The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement To Calculate The Costs, Attorney Fees And Interest Awarded To Dr. Grain In Accordance With Well-Established Michigan Law . . . . . 15

    B. The Manifest Disregard Of The Law Standard Stated In *Wilko* Reflects Longstanding Common Law Predating The Enactment Of The FAA . . . . . 17

II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE MODIFICATION OF ARBITRATION AWARDS BASED UPON THE MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW STANDARD . . . . . 20

    A. The Sixth Circuit Inconsistently Applies The Manifest Disregard Of The Law Standard To Vacate But Not Modify Arbitration Awards . . . . . 20

B. The Second Circuit Recognizes The Manifest Disregard Of The Law Standard As A Non-Statutory Basis For Modifying Arbitration Awards .....	22
III. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THIS CASE IS THE PERFECT VEHICLE TO RECOGNIZE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ARBITRATION AWARDS BASED UPON THE MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW STANDARD AS CONSISTENT WITH THE NATIONAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Sixth Circuit Opinion, December 24, 2008 .....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Opinion, February 14, 2008 .....	12a
Appendix C: District Court Opinion and Order denying Petitioners Motion for Reconsideration, April 11, 2008 .....	18a
Appendix D: Sixth Circuit Order denying Petition for En Banc Rehearing, February 25, 2009 .....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Aircraft Braking Sys. Corp. v. Local 856, Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers, UAW</i> , 97 F.3d 155 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon &amp; Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . .	20
<i>Barnes v. Logan</i> , 122 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't. of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. 344 (1854) . . . . .	18
<i>Cargas v. Bednarsh</i> , No. 239421, 2003 WL 21716463 (Mich. Ct. App. July 24, 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) . . . . .	19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) . . . . .	14

<i>Dewahare v. Spencer</i> , 210 F.3d 666 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	21
<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Eastern Associated Coal v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Grasselli Employees Ind. Ass'n of E. Chicago, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 611 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	17
<i>Everett v. Nikola</i> , 599 N.W.2d 732 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	8
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Fleet Bus. Credit, LLC v. Krapohl Ford Lincoln Mercury Co.</i> , 735 N.W.2d 644 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Forest City Enters., Inc. v. Leemon Oil Co.</i> , 577 N.W.2d 150 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>George Watts &amp; Son, Inc. v. Tiffany and Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 577 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) . . . . .	15
<i>Gordon Sel-Way, Inc. v. Spence Bros.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 704 (Mich. 1991) . . . . .	7



<i>H.J. Tucker &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Allied Chucker and Eng'g Co,</i> 595 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	8
<i>Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</i> 128 S.Ct. 1396 (2008) . . . . .	12, 13, 23, 24
<i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.,</i> 148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Jenkins v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.,</i> 847 F.2d 631 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>Kanuth v. Prescott, Ball &amp; Turben, Inc.,</i> 949 F.2d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	20
<i>Kleine v. Catara,</i> 14 F.Cas. 732 (1814) . . . . .	18
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Serv.,</i> 341 F.3d 987 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.,</i> 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Lee v. Chica,</i> 983 F.2d 883 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Mahnick v. Bell Co,</i> 662 N.W.2d 830 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>McCreery v. Green,</i> 38 Mich. 172 (1878) . . . . .	7

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bobker,</i> 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Jaros,</i> 70 F.3d 418 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Montes v. Shearson Lehman Brothers, Inc.,</i> 128 F.3d 1456 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Mutual Benefit Health &amp; Health &amp; Acc. Ass'n v. United Cas. C.,</i> 142 F.2d 390 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1944) . . . . .	18
<i>NCR Corp. v. Sac-Co., Inc.,</i> 43 F.3d 1076 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	3, 11, 12, 21
<i>Nemeth v. Abonmarche Dev., Inc.,</i> 576 N.W.2d 641 (Mich. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>O'Connell v. Shalala,</i> 79 F.3d 170 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	21
<i>Prestige Ford v. Ford Dealer Computer Servs., Inc.,</i> 324 F.3d 391 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. Tanner,</i> 72 F.3d 234 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>R.D. Mgmt. Corp. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,</i> 302 F.Supp.2d 728 (E.D. Mich. 2004) . . . . .	7

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	15
<i>Snow v. Nowlin</i> , 5 N.W. 443 (Mich. 1880) .....	7
<i>South Davison Cmty. Center, Inc. v. Township of Davison</i> , No. 232346, 2002 WL 31421770 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2002) .....	9
<i>Texas &amp; P. Ry. Co. v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 158 F.2d 251 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946) .....	18
<i>The Hartbridge (North England S.S. Co. v. Munson S.S. Line)</i> , 62 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	18
<i>United States v. Farragut</i> , 89 U.S. 406 (1874) .....	18
<i>United States v. O'Neil</i> , 11 F.3d 292 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United Transp. Union Local 1589 v. Suburban Transit Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Upshur Coals Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 31</i> , 933 F.2d 225 (4th Cir.1991) .....	20
<i>Van Zanten v. H. Vander Laan Co., Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 713 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993) .....	8, 9

<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) overruled on other grounds, <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willemijn Houdstermaatschappij, BV v. Standard Microsystems Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	3, 12
9 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	1, 14, 17
9 U.S.C. § 10 . . . . .	13
9 U.S.C. § 11 . . . . .	2, 13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
Michigan Compiled Laws §600.6013 . . . . .	7, 8
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 59(e) . . . . .	11
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Brunet, <i>Replacing Folklore Arbitration with a Contract Model of Arbitration</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 39 (1999) . . . . .	14
Gaitis, <i>Unraveling the Mystery of Wilko v. Swan: American Arbitration Vacatur Law and the Accidental Demise of Party Autonomy</i> , 7 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 1 (2007) . . . . .	17, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1st Sess., 1, 2 (1924) . . . . .	15
Kalmink, <i>2 Michigan Law of Damages and Other Remedies</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed) (ICLE, 2008), <i>Attorney Fees</i> , § 29.2 . . . . .	8
Kirgis, <i>The Contractarian Model of Arbitration and its Implications for Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards</i> , 85 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2006) . . . . .	14
McMillen, <i>2 Michigan Law of Damages and Other Remedies</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed.) (ICLE, 2008), <i>Interest</i> , § 28.8 . . . . .	7
McNeil, <i>American Arbitration Law</i> (1992) . . . . .	19
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5 . . . . .	9
Note, <i>Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards on the Merits</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 681 (1950) . . . . .	18
Poser, <i>Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards: Manifest Disregard of the Law</i> , 64 Brook. L. Rev. 471 (1998) . . . . .	19
Scodro, <i>Deterrence and Implied Limits on Arbitral Power</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 547 (2005) . . . . .	14
St. Antoine, <i>Judicial Review of Labor Arbitration Awards: A Second Look at Enterprise Wheel and its Progeny</i> , 75 Mich. L. Rev. 1137 (1977) . . . . .	17
Ware, <i>Default Rules from Mandatory Rules: Privatizing Law Through Arbitration</i> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 703 (1999) . . . . .	14
